Rosenberg, 82 N.Y.2d 364 (1993)) fExhibit 21, and a
provider of "personal wireless services" under the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the
"TCA") [Exhibit 31. Verizon Wireless' equipment will be in operation twenty-four (24) hours a day,
seven (7) days a week, three hundred sixty-five (365) days a year. Copies of the applicable Verizon
Wireless FCC licenses are included herewith in Exhibit 4.

11. The Project is Subject to the FCC Shot Clock Requirement That All Applications be
Decided on within 150 Days of Submission of the Application